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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Assembly District 41

 1,377 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 101 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 23 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  1,501 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  1,501 

 839 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 281 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 223 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 27 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 CONSTANTINE KOKKORIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAIM KONTONOVITCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAYLA SANTOSUOSSO (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  1,375 

Unrecorded  126 

Assembly District 44

 452 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 22 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 7 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  481 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  481 

 301 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 66 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 87 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 8 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  463 

Unrecorded  18 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Assembly District 45

 9,339 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 533 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 201 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  10,073 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  10,073 

 3,254 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 1,463 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 4,441 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 106 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 ADAM GUZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDUARD ELRIC (WRITE-IN)

 1 GERGORY A FISHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGG REIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HENDRICK STARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAYLA SANTOSUOSSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEBRON JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LESLIE KNOPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LUCIAN FRAZIER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHELDON TRAUBE (WRITE-IN)

 10 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIAMS CLORI AYTA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZAHARA DURCHIN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  9,288 

Unrecorded  785 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Assembly District 47

 2,749 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 215 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 50 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  3,014 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  3,014 

 1,216 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 994 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 234 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 57 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 AHMAD KHATER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARACK OBAMA  (WRITE-IN)

 1 DICK CHANEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGORY FISCHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAMZA A. HUSSAIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HIND RAJAB (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISABELA LI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEFFERY MEDAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JULIAN CASABLANCAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENDRICK LAMAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 LI BAI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE RANDALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAMANTHA PATTERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHON ZAKSZEWSKI (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE TAM (WRITE-IN)

 2 SUSAN ZHUANG (WRITE-IN)

 12 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  2,530 

Unrecorded  484 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Assembly District 48

 28,835 PUBLIC COUNTER

 1 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,458 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 630 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  30,924 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  30,924 

 18,885 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 3,232 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 6,863 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 371 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 AIN UD MILVADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 AMIN YAKUHOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ASIR ALI KHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BENNY ARYEH (WRITE-IN)

 2 BERNIE SANDERS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRAD LANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANA STROM (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANANYA GLICK (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 FIAMMA EASON (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABRIELLA AQUNO (WRITE-IN)

 1 GANEZ TAL KFAR DAROM (WRITE-IN)

 1 HERSHY DEMBITZER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HESHIE JAKOBOVITS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACOB SCHIFF (WRITE-IN)

 1 JASON SCHAPIRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JIM KRUGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KIM FALVEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEBRON RAYMORE JAMES SR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 LESLIE MICHUR (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARCIN POSTRYGALE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIAH CAREY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK GROSSMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELVN GIRSHEK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MENACHEM AUERBACH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE BRADY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MUYINJON TUROBOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 NATHANIEL TECOCOATAI (WRITE-IN)

 1 OMAR ZIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL DANN (WRITE-IN)

 2 PAUL LIVANT (WRITE-IN)

 1 PEARL REIDEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROSARIO MARY NICHOLSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAAD AHMED SABRI (WRITE-IN)

Page 5 of 9



Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Assembly District 48

 1 SAMELA HOSSAIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAKLEZ AMONOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIJAH MALHI (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHLOMO STERN (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN MCAFEE (WRITE-IN)

 2 TARDIS JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 TUCKER CARLSON (WRITE-IN)

 42 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 3 WILLIAM SCHNEID (WRITE-IN)

 1 WOLF STEINMET (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAAKOV BLACK (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAHYA SINWAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAKON ARYE SCIAPIRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAKOV WEISS (WRITE-IN)

 1 YASSER ARAFAT (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUKSEL OSCAR (WRITE-IN)

 2 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  29,450 

Unrecorded  1,474 

Assembly District 49

 42 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 9 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 21 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  72 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  72 

 34 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 10 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 17 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 0 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 RICHARD COWETEN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  62 

Unrecorded  10 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Total for Member of the City Council (44th Council District) - Kings County

 42,794 PUBLIC COUNTER

 1 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,338 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 932 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  46,065 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  46,065 

 24,529 SIMCHA FELDER (DEMOCRATIC/LAW & ORDER)

 6,046 HESHY TISCHLER (REPUBLICAN)

 11,865 SIMCHA FELDER (CONSERVATIVE)

 569 HESHY TISCHLER (TRUMP MAGA)

 1 ADAM GUZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 AHMAD KHATER (WRITE-IN)

 1 AIN UD MILVADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 AMIN YAKUHOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ASIR ALI KHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARACK OBAMA  (WRITE-IN)

 1 BENNY ARYEH (WRITE-IN)

 2 BERNIE SANDERS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRAD LANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANA STROM (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANANYA GLICK (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CONSTANTINE KOKKORIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 DICK CHANEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDUARD ELRIC (WRITE-IN)

 1 FIAMMA EASON (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABRIELLA AQUNO (WRITE-IN)

 1 GANEZ TAL KFAR DAROM (WRITE-IN)

 1 GERGORY A FISHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGG REIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGORY FISCHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAIM KONTONOVITCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAMZA A. HUSSAIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HENDRICK STARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 HERSHY DEMBITZER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HESHIE JAKOBOVITS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HIND RAJAB (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISABELA LI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACOB SCHIFF (WRITE-IN)

 1 JASON SCHAPIRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEFFERY MEDAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JIM KRUGER (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Total for Member of the City Council (44th Council District) - Kings County

 1 JULIAN CASABLANCAS (WRITE-IN)

 2 KAYLA SANTOSUOSSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENDRICK LAMAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 KIM FALVEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEBRON JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEBRON RAYMORE JAMES SR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 LESLIE KNOPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LESLIE MICHUR (WRITE-IN)

 1 LI BAI (WRITE-IN)

 1 LUCIAN FRAZIER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARCIN POSTRYGALE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIAH CAREY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK GROSSMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELVN GIRSHEK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MENACHEM AUERBACH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE RANDALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE BRADY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MUYINJON TUROBOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 NATHANIEL TECOCOATAI (WRITE-IN)

 1 OMAR ZIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL DANN (WRITE-IN)

 2 PAUL LIVANT (WRITE-IN)

 1 PEARL REIDEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD COWETEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROSARIO MARY NICHOLSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAAD AHMED SABRI (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAMANTHA PATTERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAMELA HOSSAIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAKLEZ AMONOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHELDON TRAUBE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIJAH MALHI (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHLOMO STERN (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHON ZAKSZEWSKI (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE TAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN MCAFEE (WRITE-IN)

 2 SUSAN ZHUANG (WRITE-IN)

 2 TARDIS JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 TUCKER CARLSON (WRITE-IN)

 67 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 3 WILLIAM SCHNEID (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIAMS CLORI AYTA (WRITE-IN)

 1 WOLF STEINMET (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAAKOV BLACK (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAHYA SINWAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAKON ARYE SCIAPIRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 YAKOV WEISS (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (44th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:08PM

Total for Member of the City Council (44th Council District) - Kings County

 1 YASSER ARAFAT (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUKSEL OSCAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZAHARA DURCHIN (WRITE-IN)

 2 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  43,168 

Unrecorded  2,897 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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